Inflation-indexed bonds   2.0   4.0
   Total  100.0%

DISCOUNT RATE
The discount rate used to calculate the total pension liability was 7.0%.  The projection of cash flows
used to determine the discount rate assumes that contributions from plan members will be made at
the current contribution rates and that contributions from employers will be made at statutorily
required rates, actuarially determined.  Based upon the assumptions, the System’s fiduciary net
position was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan
members.  Therefore the long term expected rate of return on pension plan investments was applied
to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension liability.

CITY OF GENEVA, NEW YORK
NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

29

NOTE 3 - DETAIL NOTES ON ALL ACTIVITIES AND FUNDS (Continued)

SENSITIVITY OF THE PROPORTIONATE SHARE OF THE NET PENSION LIABILITY TO THE
DISCOUNT RATE ASSUMPTION
The following tables present the City’s proportionate share of the net pension liability calculated using
the discount rate of 7.0%, as well as what the City’s proportionate share of the net pension liability
would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage point lower (6.0%) or 1-
percentage point higher (8.0%) than the current rate:

   1%   Current   1%
   Decrease   Assumption   Increase
   (6.0%)   (7.0%)   (8.0%)
ERS
City’s proportionate share
of the net pension liability (asset) $7,447,798 $3,302,899 ($ 199,363)

PFRS
City’s proportionate share
of the net pension liability (asset) $9,692,489 $4,339,392 ($   147,663)

PENSION PLAN FIDUCIARY NET POSITION
The components of the current-year net pension liability of the employers as of March 31, 2016 were
as follows:

   ERS PFRS Total
  (Dollars in Thousands)

Employers’ total pension liability   $ 172,303,544 $ 30,347,727 $ 202,651,271
Plan net position  156,253,265  27,386,940  183,640,205
Employers’ net pension liability $ 16,050,279 $ 2,960,787 $ 19,011,066

Ratio of Plan net position to the

employers’ total pension liability 90.7% 90.2%   90.6%

PREPAIDS TO THE PENSION PLAN
For ERS and PFRS, employer contributions are paid annually based on the System’s fiscal year
which ends on March 31st.  Prepaid retirement contributions as of December 31, 2016 represent the
employer contribution for the period of January 1, 2017 through March 31, 2017 based on paid ERS
and PFRS wages multiplied by the employer’s contribution rate, by tier. Prepaid retirement
contributions as of December 31, 2016 amounted to $178,932 and $240,693 for ERS and PFRS,
respectively.

H. OTHER POST EMPLOYMENT BENEFIT OBLIGATIONS (OPEB)

PLAN DESCRIPTION